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State of Missouri

MATTHEW BRUYETTE,
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)


vs.

)

No. 05-0219 PH



)

MISSOURI BOARD OF PHARMACY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Missouri Board of Pharmacy (“the Board”) shall place Matthew Bruyette’s name on its employee disqualification list (“EDL”) for pharmacy technicians for a period of one year.  We grant Bruyette’s application for registration and allow him to practice as a pharmacy technician subject to certain conditions as set forth in this decision.
Procedure


On January 24, 2005,
 the Board issued a decision denying Bruyette’s application for registration as a pharmacy technician and placing his name on the EDL.  On February 10, 2005, Bruyette filed a complaint appealing the decision.  On May 6, 2005, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Stacy E. Yeung represented the Board.  Bruyette represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on September 15, 2005, the date the last brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. In 2002, Bruyette applied to be registered as a pharmacy technician, and the Board issued Bruyette a conditional pharmacy technician license.
2. On January 27, 2004, the Board sent Bruyette a Notice of Intent to Disqualify for failing to comply with the terms of the conditional license.
3. On February 20, 2004, Bruyette appealed to this Commission, Case No. 04-0221 PH.  On March 15, 2004, the Board and Bruyette filed a settlement agreement in that case (“the Agreement”).  The Agreement subjected Bruyette’s license to certain conditions for a period of three years beginning March 15, 2004.
4. Pursuant to the Agreement, the Board issued Bruyette a restricted/conditional registration as a pharmacy technician.  
5. The Agreement required Bruyette to pay for his urine drug screens at the time of collection or within 30 days of the collection.  Bruyette failed to pay for his May 8, 2004, and June 16, 2004, urine screens within the required time period.  
6. On May 29, 2004, the Board received Bruyette’s application to renew his pharmacy technician registration (“renewal application”).  The Board sends notices of renewals to registrants and licensees two to two and a half months prior to the registration expiration date.
7. The application for registration or renewal of registration serves as a temporary registration for the applicant upon the Board’s receipt and until the Board grants or denies the applicant a permanent registration.
8. On May 31, 2004,
 Bruyette’s registration to practice as a pharmacy technician expired.
9. Bruyette worked as a pharmacy technician at Three Rivers Healthcare North Pharmacy of the Poplar Bluff Regional Medical Center (“Three Rivers”) on the following dates in 2004:

May 31;

June 2-4, 7-11, 14-18.

10. By letter dated June 10, 2004, the Board notified Bruyette that he failed to answer a question on his application, that his registration had expired on May 31, 2004, and that he had to reapply for registration as a pharmacy technician.
11. On June 21, 2004, the Board received Bruyette’s application for registration (“second application”).
12. Bruyette worked as a pharmacy technician at Three Rivers on the following dates in 2004:

June 21-25, 28-30;

July 1-2, 6-9, 12-16, 19, 22-23, 26-30;

Aug. 2-5, 7-8, 10-13, 11-20, 23-27, 30-31;

Sept. 1-3, 7-10, 13-16, 18, 20-22, 27-30;

Oct.  4-5, 8, 11-15, 18-22, 25-29;

Nov. 1-5, 8-12, 15-19, 22-24, 26-29;

Dec. 1-3, 7-10, 13-17, 20-24, 29-31

13. On September 3, 2004, Bruyette received notification from the Board that he had failed to comply with the Agreement in that he had not paid for two urine screens.  The Board allowed him an additional 10 days to make payments.  He did not do so within the 10 days.  Bruyette was having financial problems and paid for the two urine screens later.
14. On January 24, 2005, seven months after he filed his application, the Board sent Bruyette a Notice of Intent to Disqualify, denying Bruyette’s registration and placing Bruyette’s name on the EDL for one year.
15. Bruyette worked as a pharmacy technician at Three Rivers on the following dates in 2005:

Jan. 3-7, 10-14, 17-21, 24-28;

Feb. 7-11, 14-18, 21-25, 28;

March 1-4, 7-11, 14-16, 18, 21-25, 28-31

April 1.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  Bruyette has the burden to show that he is entitled to registration.
  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Bruyette has committed an act for which the law allows his name to be placed on the EDL.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of his application.

I.  Deny Application to Renew


The Board argues that there is cause to deny Bruyette’s application to renew his registration under § 338.055,
 which states:

1.  The board may refuse to issue any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to this chapter for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section.  The board shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission. . . .


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of 
registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;
*   *   *


(12) Failure to display a valid certificate or license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.]
A.  Violating Statute or Regulation – Subdivision (6)
1.  File Application Within Thirty Days

In its answer, the Board argues that Bruyette’s application is subject to denial because he violated § 338.013.4,
 which states:


4.  Every pharmacy technician who desires to continue to be registered as provided in this section shall, within thirty days before the registration expiration date, file an application for the renewal, accompanied by the fee prescribed by the board.  No registration as provided in this section shall be valid if the registration has expired and has not been renewed as provided in this subsection.

Bruyette filed his application within the time period set forth in subsection 4.
  The Board asks us to add to the statute that the applicant must file a complete, perfect application or be in violation of § 338.013.4.  Under the Board’s reading of the statute, an applicant who makes a mistake and cannot correct it before the expiration date not only is subject to expiration of the 
registration, but violates another law.  We believe that this is an absurd result and that the time frame is an instruction for filing an application, which Bruyette did.  He did not violate 
§ 338.013.4 because the application was incomplete.  The remainder of subsection 4 sets forth 
the provision that the registration is not valid if expired.  It is not something that can be violated.

2.  Practicing Without Proper Registration

The Board argues that Bruyette practiced as a pharmacy technician without proper registration.  In its answer, the Board cites § 338.013.1 in its discussion of placing Bruyette on the EDL.  Section 338.013.1 states:


1.  Any person desiring to assist a pharmacist in the practice of pharmacy as defined in this chapter shall apply to the board of pharmacy for registration as a pharmacy technician. . . .  Such registration shall be the sole authorization permitted to allow persons to assist licensed pharmacists in the practice of pharmacy as defined in this chapter.


Despite this statute, § 338.013.2 allows the applicant to practice without proper registration for a period of time, if he has submitted the required fee and an application for registration:
If an applicant has submitted the required fee and an application for registration to the board of pharmacy, the applicant for registration as a pharmacy technician may assist a licensed pharmacist in the practice of pharmacy as defined in this chapter for a period of up to ninety days prior to the issuance of a certificate of registration.  The applicant shall keep a copy of the submitted application on the premises where the applicant is employed.
(Emphasis added.)  We do not understand the time frame referenced.  It appears that the applicant would need to know when the registration was to be issued in order to work up to 90 days prior to that date.  Kevin Kinkade, Director the Board, testified:


Q:  And applicants for the new registrations, are they allowed to work while this is all being processed?

A:  The statutes provide that once a registration is mailed to the Board of Pharmacy, they are required to keep a copy of that registration on hand as the basis of a temporary registration until either the Board denies the permanent registration or issues a permanent registration.

In response to questions by Commissioner Kopp, Kinkade also testified:


Q:  Mr. Kinkade, you indicated that once the application for registration is mailed to the Board, then that is filed with the Board and serves as a temporary registration until a decision is made; is that correct?

A:  Yes.  The statute provides that a copy of the registration, as long as it’s kept at the location of where the technician is working, can serve as a temporary registration once the Board receives the application.

Q:  And the Board doesn’t send out a certificate of temporary registration or anything of that nature; is that right?

A:  No.  If I recall, the reason is because I think the statute is pretty specific on what’s to serve as the temporary registration until a decision on the permanent is made.

a.  Renewal Application


Therefore, it appears that Bruyette could practice until he was notified that his license renewal application was incomplete and that his license had expired.  Bruyette’s registration expired on May 31, 2004, but he was not informed of this until June 10, 2004, at the earliest.  The notification letter was dated June 10, 2004, and was presumably not mailed before that date.  Bruyette testified that where he lives “it takes three days to get even overnight mail.”
  He also testified that he received the notification around June 10, 2004.


The Board provided evidence that Bruyette worked as a pharmacy technician with no registration or exception only on June 14-18, 2004, in violation of § 338.055.1.  There is cause to deny Bruyette’s application under § 338.055.2(6).
b.  Second Application


The Board received Bruyette’s second application on June 21, 2004.  Therefore, his second application served as a temporary registration until the Board denied his second application, which was not until January 24, 2005.  As noted in our findings, Bruyette worked as a pharmacy technician on several occasions after that date.  However, the Board does not appear to argue that working on these dates constitutes cause for denial.


The Board’s answer does not give specific dates that Bruyette worked, but states:  “Bruyette was working at Poplar Bluff Regional Medical Center in Poplar Bluff, Missouri, on an expired Pharmacy Technician Registration.”  The Board’s brief only argues cause for denial based on the dates Bruyette worked in June 2004.

We find that the Board has abandoned any argument that the dates Bruyette worked in 2005 constitute cause for denial.

3.  Violation of Agreement


The Board argues that Bruyette is subject to discipline under § 338.055.2(6) for violation of the Agreement.  The Board would have had authority to take action against Bruyette’s license for a violation of a settlement agreement.
  The Board did not do this, but instead required Bruyette to file a completely new application.  The denial of that application is subject to appeal to this Commission.  The Board cites no statute or regulation making lack of compliance with the Agreement cause for discipline or application denial.

We find no cause to deny Bruyette’s application under § 338.055.2(6) for failing to abide by the terms of the Agreement.

b.  Failure to Display Certificate of Registration – Subdivision (12)

The Board argues that Bruyette is subject to discipline under § 338.055.2(12) for failing to display a valid certificate or license.  We have already found that Bruyette practiced without a valid registration.  If one has no valid registration or license, there is no certificate or license to post.


We find no cause to deny Bruyette’s application under § 338.055.2(12).

c.  Discretion to Grant or Deny License


We have found one reason under the law to deny Bruyette’s application for licensure.  He practiced as a pharmacy technician for four days without proper registration.  We exercise our discretion
 and grant Bruyette’s application subject to the similar conditions as set forth in the Agreement:
The Board shall issue Bruyette a Restricted/Conditional Registration as a Pharmacy Technician.  Bruyette’s registration shall be subject to the following conditions for a period of two years from the date of this Commission’s decision:

1.  Bruyette shall comply with all provisions of Chapter 338, Chapter 195, and all applicable federal and state drug laws, rules and regulations including registration requirements, and with all federal and state criminal laws.

2.  Bruyette shall submit to blood tests and/or period urinalysis at his cost.  The timing and/or scheduling for testing is within the Board’s discretion, but shall be scheduled no more than two times per month.  Payment for said test shall occur at the time of collection, or no later 
than 60 days following the date of collection, unless Bruyette and the Board agree to an extension.

3.  Bruyette shall keep the Board apprised of his current home and work addresses and telephone numbers.

4.  If, after disciplinary sanctions have been imposed, Bruyette ceases to keep his Missouri registration current, or fails to keep the Board advised of his current place of employment and residence, such periods shall not be deemed or taken as any part of the time of discipline so imposed.

5.  If Bruyette leaves the state of Missouri for more than 30 consecutive days, such periods shall not be included as part of the time of restrictions and/or conditions so imposed.

6.  Bruyette shall notify the Board of any violation of the restrictions/conditions herein, or be subject to full disqualification for five years.

Bruyette may practice as a pharmacy technician subject to these conditions.
II.  Place on EDL List

Section 338.013, RSMo Supp. 2004, states:

6.  The board shall maintain an employment disqualification list.  No person whose name appears on the employment disqualification list shall work as a pharmacy technician, except as otherwise authorized by the board.  The board may authorize a person whose name appears on the employment disqualification list to work or continue to work as a pharmacy technician provided the person adheres to certain terms and conditions imposed by the board.

7.  The board may place on the employment disqualification list the name of a pharmacy technician who has been adjudicated and found guilty, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, of a violation of any state, territory of federal drug law, or to any felony or has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section 338.055.

We found that Bruyette violated § 338.055.1 in that he practiced as a pharmacy technician without a valid registration.  Bruyette’s name shall be placed on the EDL for one year.
Summary

Bruyette’s name shall be placed on the EDL for one year, but we grant his application for registration and order that he may be employed as a pharmacy technician subject to the conditions set forth in this decision.

SO ORDERED on December 9, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�The notification letter is dated January 24, 2004.  (Resp. Ex. B.)  The Board’s witness admitted that this was  typographical error and that the correct date of the notification was January 24, 2005.  (Tr. at 29.)


	�May 31st of each year is the date all pharmacy technicians’ licenses expire.  (Tr. at 25.)


	�We separate the dates in different findings of fact to illustrate our discussion of how the timing of the renewal application and the second application affected Bruyette’s ability to practice.


	�Resp. Ex. F.


	�Resp. Ex. F.


	�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Section 621.120.


	�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).


	�See Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


	�This statute was amended, but these provisions were unchanged.


	�In its brief, the Board also alleges that Bruyette violated § 338.013.2 and .3.  These are not set forth in the answer. We cannot find cause for discipline or denial for uncharged violations.  Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).


	�The Board emphasizes that it sends the renewal notices out months before the expiration date.  But this statute limits the filing of the renewal application to “within thirty days before the registration expiration date.”  We suspect that the intent of the statute was for the applicants to file renewal applications more than thirty days prior to the expiration date.  This would be sensible and would give the Board time to review the applications and possibly prevent what occurred in this case.  That is not what the statute says.


	�Tr. at 24.


	�Tr. at 35.


	�Id. at 12.


	�Id. at 18.


	�Mendelsohn v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 3 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. banc 1999).


	�See State Bd. of Cosmetology v. Bandou & Johnston, No. 04-0200 CS (AHC July 16, 2004).


	�We may do whatever the law permits the Board to do.  State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., W.D. 1974).
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